
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
(MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP)


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4136
TO BE ANSWERED ON 23rd DECEMBER 2015


MODULAR EMPLOYABLE SCHEMES


QUESTION


4136:  SHRI KODIKUNNIL SURESH:

Will the Minister of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government is implementing the Skill Development Initiatives (SDI) programmes under the Modular Employable Schemes;

(b) if so, the details of the schemes, financial and physical targets and achievements during each of the last three years and the current year, State-wise;

(c) whether VTPs are registered under the SDI and if so, the details thereof, State-wise;

(d) whether assessing bodies are affiliated with SDI and is so, the details thereof,
State-wise; and

(e) whether the Government has contemplated any action to stop the skill development initiative programme and if so, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) IN THE MINISTRY OF
SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP

(SHRI RAJIV PRATAP RUDY)


(a) Yes. Government has been implementing Skill Development Initiative (SDI)
Scheme since May 2007 with an objective to provide training and employment to people to improve their employability. The implementation of the scheme is being done through Vocational Training Providers (VTPs) empanelled by State Governments and monitored through an online portal.

(b) The Salient Features of the scheme are :

i. Training is imparted as per the need of the target group.
ii. Skills of the person acquired through Vocational Training Provider (VTP) are assessed by independent assessing body.
iii. Skills of an individual acquired informally are assessed.
iv. Training cost and Assessment fee are reimbursed to VTP and Assessing body respectively.
v. Successful persons are awarded certificate issued under the aegis of National Council for Vocational training (NCVT).
vi. Day boarding and transportation charges are allowed to person living in North Eastern States, LWE and hilly areas when they come out of these areas for training.
vii. Persons having age more than 14 years can undergo training.


The State/UT-wise details of the physical targets and achievements during last three years and the current year is at Annex.I.


The State/UT-wise details of the financial achievements during last three years and the current year is at Annex.II.

(c) Training under the SDI scheme is provided by various registered Vocational Training Providers (VTPs) under Central Government, State Governments, Public and Private sector industrial establishments. VTPs are registered through State/UT governments. The State-wise detail of the number of registered VTPs is at Annex.III.

(d) Under the scheme, Testing/ assessment of the competencies is done by empanelled assessing bodies. Total, 116 assessing bodies empanelled for conducting assessment. 64 more assessing bodies provisionally empanelled. The list of the 116 assessing bodies is at Annex.IV.

(e) The continuation of SDI scheme has been approved by the Cabinet Committee on Skill Development (CCSD) for XII five year Plan (2012-2017).


Annex.I
Statement indicating the State/UT-wise details of the beneficiaries under SDI scheme with the target fixed and the success achieved during the last three years and the current year:


S.N State

FY 2012-13


FY 2013-14 FY 2014-15 FY 2015-16 (as on
20-12-2015)

Target  Achiev
ement

Target Achieve
ment

Targe
t

Achieve
ment

Target Achieve
ment

1 Andaman &
Nicobar Islands

4983 2486 176 1775 110 1716 - 43

2 Andhra
Pradesh

75800 6381 39178 28245 14280 13050 861 13033

3 Bihar 00 3841 48034 5909 30021 11767 1813 1116

4 Chandigarh 2000 167 488 1408 305 842 - 75

5 Chhattisgarh 40000 1979 11818 22888 7386 49536 445 17416

6 Dadra & Nagar
Haveli

350 39 159 61 99 00 - -

7 Daman & Diu  400 00 112 112 70 110 - 197

8 Delhi 5000 15827 7752 49423 4845 16282 2357 6664

9 Goa 1324 00 675 00 422 00 26 -

10 Gujarat 25224 17597 29742 52935 17464 52659 1053 3235

11 Haryana 00 4974 11732 11101 7332 15043 442 853

12 Himachal
Pradesh

15055 4152 3173 8738 1983 4906 120 322

13 Jammu and
Kashmir

00 1165 5807 24304 3629 4987 219 706

14 Jharkhand 00 3514 15255 36682 9534 32395 575 990

15 Karnataka 70000 12701 28287 175439 17680 39959 1064 20

16 Kerala  79300 11076 15450 21065 9656 14107 582 2480

17 Lakshadweep  00 01 30 02 19 00 - -

18 Madhya
Pradesh

15000 36298 33594 192243 20996 43718 1265 883

19 Maharashtra 39047 45810 51999 76476 32499 53038 1957 1091

20 Odisha  72460 8668 19411 44206 12132 24049 732 21

21 Puducherry 1315 110 576 00 360 00 176 -

22 Punjab  72730 10531 12820 26690 8012 37712 483 20

23 Rajasthan  5550 2488 31753 3320 19846 1802 1194 505

24 Tamil Nadu 12500
0

16143 33381 127954 20863 42122 1257 220

25 Uttar Pradesh 00 1551 92354 38527 57721 82698 3480 19956

26 Uttarakhand 6430 582 4681 9461 2926 2125 176 148

27 West Bengal 15400
0

28799 42270 122138 26419 140282 1590 248

28 Arunachal
Pradesh

3000 00 640 1735 400 7235 67 1880

29 Assam 13820 5845 14423 29958 9014 40256 1498 1165

30 Manipur  00 40 1259 3256 787 1982 124 1094

31 Meghalaya  4809 106 1372 1049 857 6124 143 3488

32 Mizoram 00 00 505 155 316 2150 53 2281

33 Nagaland 3020 419 916 3828 573 12567 95 3454

34 Sikkim 1180 00 281 52 176 1450 30 -

35 Tripura 00 1288 1699 2296 1062 1912 177 922

36 Telengana 00 00 00 00 10206 15125 613 4404


Annex.II
STATEMENT INDICATING THE STATEWISE DETAILS OF THE FUND RELEASED
DURING THE LAST THREE YEARS AND THE CURRENT YEAR UNDER SDI SCHEME

    (Rs. In lakh)

S.N. State
FY2012-13 FY 2013-14 FY 2014-15 FY 2015-16 (as

on 20-12-2015)

1 Andaman &
Nicobar Islands

106.71
762 00 00

2 Andhra Pradesh 2347 00 00 00

3 Bihar 2600 00 00 00

4 Chandigarh 37 36 38 00

5 Chhattisgarh 1038 00 3175.30 70.27

6 Dadra & Nagar
Haveli

12
00 00 00

7 Daman & Diu  3 11 00 00

8 Delhi 450 1008 1500 00

9 Goa 00 00 00 00

10 Gujarat 426 00 600 166.28

11 Haryana 750 00 00 124.70

12 Himachal Pradesh   264 166 180.10 18.88

13 Jammu and
Kashmir

383
1100 1629 220.50

14 Jharkhand 1319 00 00 00

15 Karnataka 1950 1854 00 794.10

16 Kerala  1234 00 00 00

17 Lakshadweep  00 00 00 00

18 Madhya Pradesh 426.75 3651 5943 331.81

19 Maharashtra 901 00 00 529.20

20 Orissa  1684 00 00 115.48

21 Pondicherry 26 00 00 00

22 Punjab  1064 00 1081 00

23 Rajasthan  131 75 00 00

24 Tamil Nadu 2711 00 00 00

25 Uttar Pradesh 5000 00 00 00

26 Uttarakhand 208 92.44 00 00

27 West Bengal 3465 00 6627 801.11

28 Arunachal Pradesh 136 1259 1077 30.42

29 Assam 253 00 1195 686.03

30 Manipur  150 3 00 56.50

31 Meghalaya  149 00 726 65.22

32 Mizoram 39 00 264 00

33 Nagaland 24 160 1566.70 43.50

34 Sikkim 88 00 00 13.40

35 Tripura 47 85 171 80.76

36 Telengana 00 - 2039.15 00


Annex.III

Statement indicating State/UT-wise details of the number of registered Vocational Training Providers registered across the country under SDI scheme:

S.No. State/UT
Number of registered vocational

training providers (as on 20-12-2015)

1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 20

2 Andhra Pradesh 502

3 Bihar 399

4 Chandigarh 18

5 Chhattisgarh 963

6 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 01

7 Daman & Diu  01

8 Delhi 202

9 Goa 11

10 Gujarat 849

11 Haryana 246

12 Himachal Pradesh   117

13 Jammu and Kashmir 265

14 Jharkhand 173

15 Karnataka 1163

16 Kerala  351

17 Lakshadweep  06

18 Madhya Pradesh 1852

19 Maharashtra 484

20 Orissa  203

21 Pondicherry 11

22 Punjab  361

23 Rajasthan  181

24 Tamil Nadu 1099

25 Uttar Pradesh 1079

26 Uttarakhand 105

27 West Bengal 1353

28 Arunachal Pradesh 49

29 Assam 166

30 Manipur  34

31 Meghalaya  76

32 Mizoram 81

33 Nagaland 136

34 Sikkim 10

35 Tripura 16

36 Telengana 475


Annex.IV
Statement indicating list of assessing bodies empanelled under SDI scheme:


S. No. Name of assessing bodies empanelled under SDI Scheme

1. Confederation of Indian Industry (CII)

2. Federation of Indian Chambers of Commerce and Industry (FICCI),

3. Bangalore Chamber of Industry and Commerce (BCIC

4. Construction Industry Development Council (CIDC),

5. Indian Society for Training and Development (ISTD),

6. Tanstia-Fnf Service Centre (TFSC),

7. KITCO Ltd. Thiruvananthapuram

8. Apitco Limited, Basheerbagh, Hyderabad

9. Centre for Entrepreneurship Development (CEDMAP), Bhopal

10. M/s. ITCOT Consultancy and Services Ltd.

11. The Lancer Technologies New Delhi – 10

12. M/s. The Indian Institute of Welding ,Kolkata,

13. M/s. Eduquity Career Technologies (P) ltd. Koramangala,

14. M/s. Star Projects Services Pvt. Ltd. New delhi

15. M/s. Federation of Indian Women Enterprenuers (FIWE) New Delhi

16. M/S. Merit Trac Services Pvt. Ltd., , Bangalore

17. M/S. Apparel Export Promotional Council Gurgaon,

18. M/S. India Skills (GISS) Lajpat Nagar

19. M/S. Human Potential Development Centre Kolkata

20. Technomed Services, New Delhi

21. Satvat Infosol Chennai

22. Shiksha Bharti New Delhi

23. Sims Santhan- Sun Institute Of Manage-Ment Study (SIMS) Udaipur, Rajasthan

24. PHD Chamber Of Commerce And Industry, PHD New Delhi-110016

25. Multi Skills Assessors Guild (MSAG), New Delhi

26. M/S Achievement Labs’ Management System Institute, Greater Noida

27. Integrated Circuit & Information Technology Pvt. Ltd., Pune

28. Indian Technical Eduction Society Mumbai

29. Nict (Network For Information & Computer Technology) Indore

30. The Associated Chamber Of Commerce & Industry Of India (ASSOCHAM)

31. Deogiri Valley Innovative Information Technology Pvt.Ltd., Aurangabad,

32. TUV SUD South Asia Pvt. Ltd, New Delhi

33. National Institute of Electronics & Information Technology (NIELIT) Jammu,

34. (ICE) Foundation Bhubaneshwar,

35. Flambeau Bangalore

36. ESAAC, Employable Skills Advancement, Assessment and Certification (ESAAC), Bangalore

37. Virtual Education Trust, PCTI Group, Delhi

38. Centurion University of Technology & Management Bhubaneshwar

39. Central Institute of Plastic Engg. & Technology (CIPET) Guindy, Chennai-

40. Ramachandra Memorial Vocational Training Centre (RCMVTC) Kollam

41. Kissan Institute of Technology Jammu

42. Oyster Learning, Noida

43. IKANN Security Consultants Pvt. Ltd, Noida,

44. Rajiv Gandhi Education Foundation, Kerala.

45. Balmaan Educational Services Pvt. Ltd. Bhopal

46. Rozgar Margdarshan Avam Swarojgar Prasikshan Sanstha Rewa

47. AKG Skills, Chandigarh

48. Algol Business Systems Pvt. Ltd. Faridabad

49. Shri Guru Hargovind Society, Bhopal

50. Minesh Anand & Associates, Chartered Accountants Durg

51. Institute of Apparel Management, Gurgaon


52. All India Technical Education Society, Thrissur

53. Chhattisgarh Institute of Management & Technology (CIMT) , Bhilai-

54. National Institute of Fashion Technology (NIFT) Chennai

55. Computer Based Society for Education Bhilai

56. Orissa Institute for Social Development, Bhubaneshwar

57. Assure Quality Management Certification Services, Panchkula

58. Yuva Engineers Welfare Society Durg (Chhattisgarh)

59. Human Resource Development Society (HRDS) Kerala

60. Technable Solutions Pvt. Ltd. Kolkata

61. Social Welfare Organisation of India (SWOI) Patna

62. Association of Computer Institutes Choudwar

63. Base Research Bhopal

64. HB Management And Engineering Consultants Pvt. Ltd. Chennai

65. Rural Economic & Educational Development Society (REEDS) Hyderabad

66. Jbanerjee Systems Pvt. Ltd. Jajpur,

67. Centre For Trade Testing & Certification Of Skilled Workers (CTTC) Kerala

68. ITRC Technologies Pvt. Ltd. Indore

69. M/S Ayman Trainers Wing Pvt. Ltd. Gurgaon

70. Indus Edutech Private Limited, Indore

71. Satya Mayba Jayate Charitable Trust Odisha

72. International Institute Of Security & Safety Management (IISSM) New Delhi-

73. Fashion Futures, , New Delhi

74. Federation Of Indian Micro And Small & Medium Enterprises (FISME) New Delhi

75. Simplex Solutions, Pitampura, New Delhi-

76. Vidya Vinayak Education, Consultants Pvt. Ltd. Jaipur

77. Mahatma Gandhi University (MGU), Khanapara: Meghalaya

78. Purvashi Oil And Gas Ltd.(POGL), Guwahati

79. Lala Fateh Chand Brij Lal Educational Society, Ferozepur

80. Regional Vocational Training Institute For Women (RVTI), Jaipur

81. Advanced Training Institute (ATI), Ludhiana

82. Ghrp Skill India Private Limited, New Delhi

83. Andhra Pradesh Productivity Council (APPC), Hyderabad

84. Indo German Tool Room, Aurangabad

85. Aer Skills, Chennai

86. Vidya Society , Delhi-

87. Global Skills, Cuttack

88. Technical Education & Social Services (TESS) Hoshiarpur

89. Sai Graphics Chowk, Jabalpur

90. Inspire Youth Development Pvt. Ltd. Gurgaon

91. North East Institute Of Excellence (NIE) Tinsukia, Assam

92. Robust Computers Pvt. Ltd. Chhattisgarh

93. Regional Vocational Training Institute For Women (RVTI) Hosur Road, Bangalore

94. Andaman And Nicobar Islands Skill Development Society (ANISDS) A&N Islands

95. Uttar Pradesh Skill Development Mission (UPSDM) Lucknow

96. Advanced Training Institute (ATI) Hyderabad

97. Advanced Training Institute (ATI) Sion, Mumbai

98. The Institution Of Civil Engineers (India) New Delhi - 05

99. Ms Certification Services Pvt. Ltd. Kolkata

100. Knowledge Partner Technologies Pvt. Ltd. Chennai

101. Chandravati Devi Foundation, Shikarpur, (Bihar)

102. Ras Skill Inititative, Society) New Delhi

103. Capsi Assessment & Certification New Delhi

104. Iecs, Management Infotech System, Hissar

105. Ayes Infotech Private Limited, Bhopal


*********

106. Ns-Hrd, Kalan, Kotputli,

107. Sambhav Educational And Social Welfare Society, Saharanpur

108. Starline Holidays Pvt. Ltd. New Delhi E-Mail:

109. Sanskriti Skills Pvt Ltd, New Delhi

110. Student Education Development Society Jammu

111. Standard Multi Skills (Jammu & Kashmir)

112. Society For Weaker Section, Rational Multi Skills, Srinagar

113. Mahajan Creer Learning Foundation Sheesh Bagh Gojwara, Srinagar

114. SKISAT Llupuram Tamil Nadu

115. J. K.S. Educational & Charitable Trust, Dharamapuri Tamilnadu

116. J&K Destitute & Handicapped Welfare Association (Dahwa) Jammu

